
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 9 August 2023 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 17 August 2023 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

 

Councillor Tolchard 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 27 July 2023. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Barton Acorn Youth, Community and Sports Centre, Lummaton 

Cross, Barton, Torquay 
(Pages 7 - 29) 

 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Barton Acorn Youth, Community and Sports Centre, Lummaton 
Cross, Barton, Torquay. 
 



  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

27 July 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Johns, Barbara Lewis and Stevens 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

2. The John Bull, 68-80 Chatto Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HU  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
The John Bull, 68-80 Chatto Road, Torquay. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

22 May 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’.  

28 May 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the grounds of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
and ‘The Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’. 

2 June 2023 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application for a Premises 
Licence on the ground of ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Received on 5 June 
2023 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s 
Solicitor 

The Applicant’s Solicitor outlined the application and 
together, with the Applicant and the Premises Manager, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

 

responded to questions from Members. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation 
objecting to the Premises Licence and responded to 
questions from Members. 

Member of the 
Public 

A Member of the Public outlined their representation 
objecting to the Premises Licence and responded to 
questions from Members. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of The John Bull, 68-80 Chatto 
Road, Torquay be approved as applied for, subject to the following amended and 
additional conditions: 
 

1) There shall be a minimum of 3 members of staff on the premises from 9 pm 
until the premises close on a Friday and Saturday. 
 

2) Notices shall be displayed on the exits to remind patrons to leave the premises 
quickly and quietly, and not to loiter in the premises surrounding area. 

 
3) Notices shall be displayed in the premises outside areas, reminding patrons to 

be respectful towards residents and to keep noise to a minimum so as to not to 
unreasonably disturb nearby residents. 

 
4) Staff shall routinely monitor the outside area after 9 pm, to ensure that nearby 

residents are not unreasonably disturbed by its patrons, or that patrons are 
loitering in the premises surrounding area. 

 
5) That the designated smoking area shall be located in the area to the left of the 

cellar doors when exiting the premises, as defined on the premises plan. 
 

6) That there shall be no more than 5 patrons permitted in the designated 
smoking area after 10pm. 
 

7) Patrons using the smoking area after 10pm shall be seated. 
 

8) Drinks shall not be permitted in the designated smoking area after 10pm, 
 

9) The premise designated smoking area shall be routinely monitored after 10pm 
and any patron causing a nuisance shall be asked to come inside the 
premises, and where they refuse to do so, they shall be asked to leave the 
premises immediately. 
 

10) Patrons using mobile phones after 10pm shall only be permitted to do so in the 
designated smoking area. 
 

11) The outside seating areas shall be cleared and closed to all patrons by 10pm 
every night, save for the designated smoking area. 
 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

 

12) Patrons shall be encouraged not to use their mobile phones outside the 
boundary of the premises. 

 
13) An incident book shall be kept on the premises, and all incidents and 

complaints shall be recorded therein and be made available for inspection by 
an appointed Responsible Authority Officer on request. 

 
14) The placing of refuse, such as bottles into receptacles within the premises 

outside areas, shall not take place between 9 pm and 9 am. 
 

15) All external windows and doors shall be closed after 10 pm. 
 

16) A written Noise Management Policy must be kept on the premises and 
reviewed by the Premises Licence Holder annually or sooner, where required, 
and be made available for inspection by an appointed Responsible Authority 
Officer on request. 
 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to approve the application for a Premises Licence, with the imposition of the 
amended and additional conditions, as set out above.  
 
In coming to their decision, Members had regard to the proximity of the premises and 
its neighbouring residential properties, and it being within what is predominantly a 
residential area; along with the concerns raised by Interested Parties, both in their 
written and compelling oral Representations by those who attended the Committee 
hearing, and initially gave serious consideration to refusing this application, as they 
could not be satisfied in its current form, that the Licensing Objectives would be 
promoted.  
 
However, as opposed to refusing the Application outright, Members resolved that with 
the amended and additional conditions which in their deliberation, took careful 
consideration to craft, resultant of the need to balance the premises intended 
operation, whilst ensuring promotion of the Licensing Objectives were upheld, and 
importantly, to address the concerns of those Interested Parties who raised 
objections, that the premises operation in compliance of those conditions, would 
promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Having been satisfied, on the evidence before them, that historically these premises 
operations have had a detrimental impact on those living in the immediate vicinity and 
had undermined the promotion of the Licensing Objectives, and as Members heard, 
whilst the intended Manager was a previous employee of the premises, Members 
noted the absence of a Representation from any of the Responsible Authorities. 
Again, on the evidence before them, Members deduced that such an absence was 
likely to have been resultant of the lack of complaints and as advocated by one 
Interested Party, borne out of a fear of reprisal, having experienced conduct by some 
patrons, which in Members opinion, was wholly unacceptable. In recognising their 
complaints were valid and that just because they had gone unreported or recorded did 
not mean they were unjustified, Members were hopeful in granting this application, 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

 

and having been present at the Committee hearing and therefore heard what has 
been said, that the Premises Licence Holder and their intended Manager, will have a 
zero tolerance to such behaviours and that a banning procedure will be put in place to 
act as a deterrent, for future unacceptable conduct by its patrons. 
 
On the oral submissions made by the Premises Licence Holder and intended 
Manager, Members determined it necessary to impose a condition regarding the 
number of staff being present on the premises on Friday and Saturday nights. 
Believing that one staff member and the Manager to be too few, when taking into 
account the amount of monitoring of the outside area the Manager said she would be 
undertaking. Members were also mindful that should there be an incident on what will 
be their busiest nights, at least one member of staff would be involved with the second 
serving patrons, thus leaving no one to maintain the level of monitoring the Manager 
had committed to. 
 
On the evidence before them, Members noted that the outside area of the premises 
was of considerable concern to Interested Parties, and they themselves had concerns 
too.  Members determined, with the offer of the Premises Licence Holder, that by 
relocating the designated smoking area, and subsequently limiting the number of 
patrons and closing other outside areas at 10pm. this should reduce potential noise 
nuisance caused to nearby residential properties and promote the Licencing 
Objective, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 
 
In conclusion, and whilst Members were reassured by the Premises Licence Holder 
and Managers commitment to engage with residents to address complaints as they 
arise, Members noted that a Review of the Premises Licence can be sought by any 
Interested Party or Responsible Authority should issues arise, as a result of this grant 
of a Premises Licence. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



  

 
  Public Agenda Item: Yes 

 
   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence in 

respect of Barton Acorn Youth, Community and Sports Centre, 
Lummaton Cross, Barton, Torquay, TQ2 8ET 

  

Wards Affected: Barton with Watcombe, Torquay 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  17 August 2023 
    
Contact Officer: Julie Smart 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  Email: licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application for a new Premises Licence, in respect 

of the Premise detailed above.  
 

1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives the “Protection of Children 

from Harm”. 
 
1.4     The matter must be considered on its merits, having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation.  A decision must be made, 
having considered the Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating Schedule 
modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



  

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 
required to be served on the Applicant, Responsible Authorities and all Interested 
Parties, following the determination of the matter. 

 
2. Application 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises Licence 

to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of the relevant 
pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
A brief description of the application, is as follows:- 
 
The provision of Live Music from 1000 hrs to 2200 hrs on Mondays to Thursdays, 
and Sundays, and from 1000 hrs to 2300 hrs on Fridays and Saturdays, indoors 
and outdoors. 
 
The provision of Recorded Music from 1000 hrs to 2200 hrs on Mondays to 
Thursdays, and Sundays, and from 1000 hrs to 2300 hrs on Fridays and 
Saturdays, indoors and outdoors. 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises from 1000 hrs to 2200 hrs 
on Mondays to Thursdays, and Sundays, and from 1000 hrs to 2230 hrs on 
Fridays and Saturdays.     
 
The opening hours of the premises between 0900 hrs to 2200 hrs on Mondays to 
Thursdays, and Sundays, and from 0900 hrs to 2300 hrs on Fridays and 
Saturdays.   

 
The Applicant has given the following description of the premises: - 
 
“The Barton Acorn Youth, Community and Sports Centre currently has an under-
utilised café/hospitality area with adjoining function spaces, and further access to 
an enclosed community garden.  The Centre is undergoing refurbishment and 
would like to make full use of this space and what it is able to offer to hirers and 
community events.  We would like to be able to offer alcoholic beverages and feel 
this could help the Centre in terms of fundraising and boosting income.  Ideally we 
would like to licence the whole premises including the garden” 
 
The plan accompanying the application is shown in Appendix 2. 

  
2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 

administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, 
as relevant Representations have been received. The Licensing Authority is also 
satisfied that the Representations have been received within the appropriate time 
scale and have not been subsequently withdrawn.  

We have received 1 Representation from one Responsible Authority, Childrens 
Services, in relation to the Protection of Children from Harm. This is shown at 
Appendix 3.   

 
No Representations have been received from any other Responsible Authority or 
any Interested Party. 
 
 

Page 8



  

 2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing under the provisions of Section 
18(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary. 

 2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.5 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-  

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision  
 

(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or 
(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a 

person as Premises Supervisor. 
 

(b) Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend 
 

(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions or taken any step to exclude 
a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises 
Supervisor. 

 
2.7 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 
 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
 
Rachael Hind 
Regulatory Services Manager (Commercial) 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Relevant sections of the application form 

Appendix 2  Plan of the Premises 

Appendix 3    Representation from Childrens Services 

 

Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 

Page 9



  

 

The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2021-26 

Page 10



Page 11

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 27



 

 

P
age 28



From: Thompson, Becky
To: Licensing
Cc:
Subject: RE: Torbay Council premises licence application - Barton Acorn Youth Community & Sports Centre
Date: 28 July 2023 07:33:48
Attachments: image002.jpg

image003.png

Good morning,
 
As a responsible body, Children’s Services would like to make representation in respect
of this application. This representation is being made in relation to the national licensing
objective, the protection of children from harm, on the following basis:
 

The specifics of the lease relates to use of these premises as a Youth,
Community and Sports Centre, with no other type of use endorsed without the
express consent of the Council. As a Youth and Community and Sports Centre
which will be delivering youth activity specifically between the hours of 5pm and
11pm, there is a concern that the licencing application and use of the premises to
sell alcohol could pose a risk to those young people accessing the venue at that
time. This is particularly pertinent as it is highly likely that many of those young
people accessing this activities will be vulnerable young people.
The application is for licencing seven days a week, 10am-10pm, with an
understanding that the license is to allow the centre to hold functions such as
weddings, which are likely to take place over the weekend and evenings, times
when a significant schedule of specific youth activity should be taking place.
Again, this links to the specific conditions of the lease and the use of the premises
as a Youth, Community and Sports Centre.
The application comments about installing CCTV which has not been context of
the primary use of the centre being for young people, and the associated issues
of consent and the storage of images captured.
The Acorn Youth and Community Centre is situated within the Barton with
Watcombe ward. This is the second highest ward across Torbay in respect of
contacts received within the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub. In addition, there
are higher number of children subject to child in need or child protection planning
within this ward than other areas of Torquay and wider Torbay. This, linked with
the known deprivation data in respect of this area, links to concerns in respect of
child and young person alcohol use, with children living in Torquay are
overrepresented in the Torbay Youth Justice Service (children in Torquay they
make up 51% of the Torbay 10-17 population but 70% of the YJS cohort) and
children living in this ward are known to be more at risk of child exploitation. As
such, this is an area of high vulnerability and increases the concerns in respect of
the protection of children from harm, through the selling of alcohol within a youth
centre setting.

 
Many thanks,
 

 
Becky Thompson
Divisional Director of Safeguarding
Torbay Children’s Services

Page 29

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3

mailto:Becky.Thompson@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@torbay.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Barton Acorn Youth, Community and Sports Centre, Lummaton Cross, Barton, Torquay
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

17 August 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Barbara Lewis and Johns 
 
 

 
6. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Barbara Lewis was elected as Chairwoman for the meeting. 
 

7. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Johns instead of Councillor Tolchard. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 27 July 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

9. Barton Acorn Youth, Community and Sports Centre, Lummaton Cross, Barton, 
Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Barton Acorn Youth, Community and Sports Centre, Lummaton Cross, Barton, 
Torquay. 
 
Written Representations were received from:  
 

Name Details Date of Representation  

Divisional Director of 
Safeguarding, Torbay 
Council Childrens 
Services 

Representation objecting 
to the application for a 
Premises Licence on the 
ground of the protection of 
children from harm. 

28 July 2023 

 
Oral Representations received from:  
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined the Application and responded 
to Member’s questions.   

Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s representative together with the 
Applicant responded to questions from Members.   



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 17 August 2023 
 

 

Divisional Director of 
Safeguarding, Torbay 
Council Childrens 
Services 

The Divisional Director of Safeguarding, Torbay 
Council Childrens Services outlined their 
representation and responded to Member’s questions. 

 
Decision: 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Barton Acorn Youth, 
Community and Sports Centre, Lummaton Cross, Barton, Torquay be refused. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to unanimously refuse the application.  Members considered the Applicant 
and the Chair of the Board of Trustees who attended the hearing to support the 
Applicant, to be naïve to the responsibility of holding a Premises Licence in the setting 
applied for, resultant in a broad application which in Members opinion, lacked the 
required detail and assurance, that the intended operation of the Premises Licence 
would uphold the Licensing Objective, ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’. 
 
In coming to their decision, Members noted that the Applicant and the Chair of the 
Board of Trustees in their oral submission, stated they were willing to learn and take 
advice from Children’s Services. However, being granted a Premises Licence is of 
such a responsibility, that Members were of the unanimous opinion, any learning and 
advice should have been sought in advance of the application, taken on board, with a 
clear strategy of implementation which was reflective in the operating schedule, 
forming a critical part of the application to ensure the Protection of Children from Harm 
Licensing Objective was upheld. Especially where Members were advised by the 
Chair of the Board of Trustees, that the capacity of the Premises could hold around 
900 persons. This re-enforced Members view that the Applicant did not understand 
the responsibilities of holding a Premises Licence in the setting applied for and gave 
them no assurance, should they have been mindful to grant the application, that 
children would not be harmed and that the Licensing Objective, The Protection of 
Children from Harm, would not be undermined. 
 
Whilst Members noted that the Applicant, who was also the intended Designated 
Premises Supervisor, had previous experience as a bar manager, managing premises 
in Soho, London, these premises were frequented by adults only. This experience 
was evident, as it appeared to Members, very little consideration had been given to 
the wider harm children could and would be exposed to, where the application was to 
licence the whole of the premises, both indoors and outdoors, at times when it was 
possible that children and young people’s activities were taking place and located in 
an area of high deprivation, vulnerability and predominantly residential. 
 
Members recognised that the premises was a youth and community and sports 
centre, with activities for children and young people being one element of the centre’s 
delivery but Members noted youth activity was a core element and this, presented a 
real risk of harm to those young people attending the Premises, with their being no 
separation within the application of licenced and unlicenced areas. Members noted 
the proposal of the Applicant and Chair of the Board of Trustees to control traffic flow 
throughout the premises, during licensable activities taking place, but Members were 
not satisfied that these were robust enough and had been given sufficient 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 17 August 2023 
 

 

consideration as to the practicalities of implementation, with children’s safety as a 
primary concern. 
 
Members noted that the Applicant was on the Board of Trustees, as a volunteer and 
whilst he said he would be present during events, he was employed elsewhere. Of 
concern, Members noted the absence of any detail as to the alternative 
arrangements, should he be absent through illness, holidays etc and the arrangement 
appeared to Members to be on a very ad hoc basis which filled them with no 
confidence that any of the Licensing Objectives would be promoted, or the proposed 
conditions understood or adhered to by other volunteers or employees, some of which 
would only be recruited through agency, to service events. Members also noted that 
the Applicant himself proposed to train other volunteers and staff, but no evidence 
was provided as to his qualification to deliver this training, or sight of a training manual 
which may have assured Members that children would have been protected from 
harm, given the Applicant’s experience he referred to, being in an adult setting only. 
 
Whilst Members understood the financial challenges in maintaining this and any other 
Premises, and that a Premises Licence may generate income to achieve this, this was 
not a factor which Members could consider in their determination. Members were 
however very concerned, that this appeared to be an apparent driver, as evident in 
the Applicant and Chair of Board of Trustees submissions, in wanting the flexibility to 
hold any event, hence the breadth of that applied for, with no relevant experience and 
contrary to any evidence of the considerations required, as set out in the Licensing 
Authority’s Statement of Principles, and statutory guidance.  
 
Members further noted the Chair of the Board of Trustees comparison submission in 
respect of other premises which permitted children to be present, but this sought to 
only compel Members determination of a refusal, rather than to grant, as it was 
without any submissions around control measures and further demonstrated a level of 
naivety of that required to operate such a premises in a responsible manner, which 
protected children from harm. 
 
Inconsideration of the written and oral Representation put forward by the Divisional 
Director of Children’s Services at Torbay Council, Members found this to be 
compelling, evidence based and highlighted further the naivety of the Applicant, the 
Chair of the Board of Trustees and the level of detail missing from the application to 
assure her and Members, that this application would keep children safe and promote 
the Licensing Objective, ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’. Reference to harm 
was made not only in respect of children and young people attending the centre for 
specific activities but also those attending events where licensable activities would 
take place, and the potential exposure of harm this could present. Details of which 
had been overlooked by the Applicant.  
 
In concluding, Members gave careful consideration as to whether there were 
conditions that they could impose, as an alternative to an outright refusal of the 
application. However, the breadth of the application, the lack of detail in the operating 
schedule to protect children from harm, the apparent naivety and absence of 
experience of the Applicant and the Chair of the Board of Trustees, and the 
compelling concerns put forward by the Divisional Director which were shared by 
Members unanimously, Members determined that this was too great for them to 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 17 August 2023 
 

 

overcome with conditions, and were hampered by the Applicants desire for flexibility, 
without recognising the need for control measures. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


